SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28285/2009

KERALA UNAIDED SCHOOL MANAGER ASSOCIATN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13093/2014

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 19/03/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, Adv.

Mr Mahesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.

Mr Reegan S Bel, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Respondent nos. 2 and 3 have failed to file counter affidavit in SLP(C) NO.28285/2009 despite last opportunity warned for the purpose. Time stipulated for the purpose has already expired. Further opportunity is declined.

Item No.6

Counter affidavit of respondent No.1 has already come on record.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(C) NO.13093/2014 has come on record.

Service in respect of respondent no.1 is complete but one has entered appearance.

Matters stand complete. Registry to process both matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

> (RACHNA GUPTA) Registrar